
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence   
 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee held on Tuesday 24 
January 2023. 

(PAGES 3 - 9) 

 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 6 March 2023. 

(PAGES 10 - 12) 

Public Document Pack



 

6.  Public Reports for Consideration   
 

a)  Year End 31st March 2023: Accounting Matters 
 

(PAGES 13 - 68) 

b)  Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update 
 

(PAGES 69 - 74) 

7.  Workplan  (PAGES 75 - 77) 

 
 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 6 March 2023 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee -  24 January 2023 

31 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on 24 January 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer 
Emma Redwood Assistant Director of People and Democratic Services 
Peter Davy Financial Services Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Mark Dalton Director, Mazar’s (External Auditor) 
Alastair Simson Principal Auditor, Lincolnshire County Council 
Katie Storr Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Andrew Warnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
 
  
 
38 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee held on 29 November 2022 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
40 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interests made at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee -  24 January 2023 

32 
 

41 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

With no comment, the Matters Arising Schedule was duly NOTED. 
 
 
42 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT (YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022) 

 
Members considered the Auditor’s Annual Report, which presented to those charged with 
governance, the work undertaken by Mazar’s (the Council’s External Auditor) for the year 
ended 31 March 2022. The External Auditor introduced the report and provided Members 
with brief contextualisation as to the report’s purpose, highlighting the key headlines as 
follows:- 
 

 An unqualified audit opinion on the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts; 

 That no significant weaknesses in Value for Money arrangements were ide
[...]
sured that the report had positive commentary, and gave praise to the 
results. 
 

Page 4



Governance and Audit Committee -  24 January 2023 

33 
 

Having been moved and seconded on being put to the vote it was unanimously 
  

RESOLVED that the content of the report be accepted. 
 
 
43 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 3 REPORT 2022/23 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Quarter 3 Report 2022/23 by Assurance Lincolnshire 
against the 2022/23 Annual programme agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee in 
March 2022. 
 
In presenting the report, the Officer highlighted to the Committee that during the period since 
the last report, Internal Audit had completed two assurance audits and had seven further 
audits in progress. 
 
The audits which had been completed were:- 
 

 Contract Management – Substantial Assurance 

 Housing Benefit Subsidy – no issues identified 
 
The audits at draft report were:- 
 

 Levelling Up Fund phase 1 – indicative opinion High Assurance 

 Staff Resilience – indicative opinion High Assurance 

 ICT Patch Management – indicative opinion High Assurance 

 Risk Management – indicative opinion Substantial Assurance 
 
The audits in progress were:- 
 

 Combined Assurance – Fieldwork 

 ICT Patch Management – Fieldwork 

 CRM System – Terms of Reference agreed, work to start in February 2023 
 
The Principal Auditor highlighted the recent staffing changes within Assurance Lincolnshire, 
which included the newly appointed Head of Internal Audit having started her post. Members 
also learned that following the Committee’s communication to LCC, flood management had 
been included in the County’s Audit Plan for next year.   Reference was made to the work 
which had commenced in formulating the Annual Audit Plan 23/24 for West Lindsey, 
Members had previously raised Whistle-blowing as a potential area and other indicative 
areas were detailed on page 53 of the pack.   
 
Debate ensued on the contents of the report.  A Member questioned the contract 
management assurance, enquiring about the statement, on page 48, that there was 
evidence of engagement with contractors to monitor performance at the intervals specified 
and whether there was an any assessment on the quality of that engagement. The Principal 
Auditor confirmed his belief that it solely related to discussions on the contract performance 
but would confirm his understanding to Members outside of the meeting. 
 
In response to a set of queries on the lack of low-level rated assurances and the 
consideration of other issues, the Principal Auditor assured Members that the Audit plan 

Page 5



Governance and Audit Committee -  24 January 2023 

34 
 

measured issues that had no recent review, or were previously rated high risk issues 
Members heard that consideration of the audit plans was continuous, and were in liaison 
with the Management Team.  
 
In responding to questions around capacity, the Principal Auditor confirmed he considered 
capacity was sufficient to deliver the plan and the Committee would continue to receive its 
quarterly plans.  
 
Having been moved and, seconded, on being put to the vote it was unanimously 
  

RESOLVED that having considered the content of the report, no further actions be 
identified. 

 
 
44 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24, Prudential 
indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, and the capital investment strategy, 
introduced by the Financial Services Manager and Deputy Section 151 Officer, and present 
to the committee for scrutiny prior to being presented for approval by Full Council in March. 
 
Prior to the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman sought assurance from the Section 151 
Officer with regard to the training requirements. The Officer confirmed that five of the 
Members sitting on the Committee had received or participated in the required training, in 
line with constitutional requirements. 
 
The St
[...]
ital investments. The Financial Services Manager 
assured Members that investment products that had ‘green’ credentials would be part of the 
decision in investments. The Section 151 Officer further explained that investments were 
using council taxpayers’ funds, and so careful consideration using the ESG would be done in 
the same way as SLY investments, which focused on safe opportunities but security of the 
investment had to be the paramount consideration 
 
Having been moved and seconded on being put to the vote it was 
    

RESOLVED that: 
 

a)  having reviewed, commented on and scrutinised the Treasury Management 
Strategy, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
2023/24, it be RECOMMENDED to Council for approval;   

 
b) the Committee had reviewed, commented on and scrutinised the Capital 

Investment Strategy in conjunction with the Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
c) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Corporate Services (Section 

151 Officer) in consultation with the Chair of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to make any changes to the Capital Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and Prudential Indicators prior to the final 
strategy being presented to Council in March. 

 
 
45 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT - 2023 FULL MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the Member Development – 2023 Full Member Induction Programme. 
The Governance and Audit Committee was responsible for the monitoring of Member 
Development and, at its meeting on 11 October 2022, resolved to receive an additional 
report at its January 2023 meeting, in order to consider, and approve, the timetable for the 
2023 Full Member Induction Programme. 
 
As detailed in the Member Development Annual Report 2021/2022, Officers had begun 
preparations for the 2023 Full Member Induction Programme earlier in 2022, using the 
programme from 2019 as a strong foundation to build from. Where suggestions for 
improvements or additional ses
[...]
 of the 
reports at the next two committee meetings. 
 
The Chairman thanked Emma Redwood for her leadership and professionalism as the 
Monitoring Officer over recent years and wished her well in her new job. 
 
With no further comment, the Workplan as set out in the report was NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.50 am. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



   

Governance & Audit Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                         
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Governance & Audit Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters arising Schedule 
 

Meeting Governance and 
Audit Committee 

    

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated 
To 

Black Concerns over 
pension liability  

during the SOA debate on 29/11/22.  
Members raised some points of 
concern and had questions which the 
Chairman suggested be brought to 
the attention of the Councils Member 
Rep on the LCC Pensions Committee 

Summary of the relevant debate and 
link to webcast to be shared /brought 
to the attention of Councillor Bob 
Waller on behalf on the G and A Cttee 
for him raise at next pension cttee 
meeting. 
Update 24 February - Draft letter 
approved to be sent to Cllr Waller. 

31/01/23 Andrew 
Warnes 

Black Query about Contract 
Management in 
Internal Audit Quarter 
3 Report 2022/23 

Minute taken from Committee 
Meeting on 24 January 2023: 
"Debate ensued on the contents of 
the report.  A Member questioned the 
contract management assurance, 
enquiring about the statement, on 
page 48, that there was evidence of 
engagement with contractors to 
monitor performance at the intervals 
specified and whether there was an 
any assessment on the quality of that 
engagement. The Principal Auditor 
confirmed his belief that it solely 
related to discussions on the contract 
performance but would confirm 
[...]
s it had been believed these 
were been covered at County level  

Please provide information as 
requested. 

16/01/23 Emma Foy 

Green West Lindsey District 
Council owned 
companies - meeting 
their objectives  

Arising from the mtg on 29/11  
having noted where the Business 
Plans and accounts for subsidiary 
companies were reported to, the 
cttee wanted to ensure there was a 
route by which the subsidiary 
companies were reviewed to ensure 
they still met their objectives were fit 
for purpose etc, served a need, were 
still the appropriate mechanism and 
that there was transparency around 
that process.  It was suggested 
inclusion in the IA Annual Plan should 
be considered  

See action required. 30/06/23 Emma Foy 

P
age 11

https://democracy.west-lindsey.gov.uk/documents/s34005/Budget%20and%20Treasury%20Monitoring%20Quarter%203%2020222023.pdf


   

Green Request to include 
Whistleblowing 
Service into 2023/24 
Internal Audit Plan 

taken from draft minutes of 29/11/22 
Committee Meeting: 
in response to comments expressed 
during the debate the Chairman 
suggested that having some 
assurance on the Value for Money 
aspect of the Wb service would be 
useful and suggested this be 
considered in next year’s audit plan. 
or via a separate small piece of work  

See action required. 18/04/23 Emma Foy 

 

P
age 12



 
 
 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

 

     
Subject: Year End 31st March 2023:  Accounting Matters 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services (Section 151 
Officer) 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Peter Davy 
 
Financial Services Manager 
 
peter.davy@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To review and approve the accounting policies, 
actuarial assumptions and materiality levels that 
will be used for the preparation of the 2022/23 
accounts 
 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. To approve the proposed Accounting Policies (included at Appendix 1)  

2. To consider and make comment on the pension assumptions (as 
included at Appendix 2)   

3. To consider and make comment on the risk assessment (at Appendix 3).   

4. To approve the proposed materiality levels as included at section 5.  
5. To consider and make comment on the key closedown dates at Section 7 

6.  To accept the main accounting changes for 2022/23 and onwards as 

 shown at section 2. 

 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The External Audit element of the report is in accordance with the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014 and Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

 

Financial: FIN/164/23/PD 

None directly from this report. However, the accounting policies and actuarial 
assumptions used for the accounts will have an impact on the amounts 
contained within the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. The levels of 
materiality set will have minimal impact.  

The additional costs associated with the delivery of the Statement of Accounts 
by the statutory deadline are met from existing budgets.   

The Annual Audit fee 2022/23 is anticipated to be £40,486, similar to 2021/22 
fee.  The Council has provided a budget of £45,300 for the payment of these 
fees.  

 

Staffing: 

Additional temporary staffing resources have been appointed for the process 
period, in addition, overtime hours are likely to be worked by some members of 
the Finance Team to ensure the Statutory deadline is met.  

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

None arising as a result of this report 

 

Data Protection Implications: 

None arising as a result of this report 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

None arising as a result of this report 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

None arising as a result of this report 

 

Health Implications: 

None arising as a result of this report 

 Page 14



Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report: 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2022/23 Accounts  

CIPFA Guidance Notes for Practitioners 2022/23 Accounts 

Both documents are held electronically  

 

Risk Assessment:   

There is a risk of material errors should incorrect accounting policies be applied 
or if the actuary uses inaccurate assumptions. An assessment of all risks is 
attached at Appendix 3. 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

Page 15



Executive Summary 
 
The Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015 require Local Authorities to produce 

and publish their Statement of Accounts by 31 May (changed for both 2020/21 

and 2021/22 to 31 July) and an Audited Statement of Accounts by 31 July 

annually (changed in both 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 to 30 September) 

 
In producing the Statement of Accounts, the Council follows the CIPFA Code 

of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2022/23 (the Code). There have been 

minimal changes for 2022/23 (see Section 2). 

 
No changes of accounting policies have been made since the production of the 

2020/21 financial statements. 

 
The Actuary for the Pension Fund is Barnett Waddingham.  The assumptions 

used by the actuary are included in Appendix 2.  At this point in time there are 

no known proposals in the near future that could impact on these assumptions 

and therefore it is not recommended that these are challenged.  

 

External Audit have set a materiality level for the Council of £935,000 for 

2022/23 and amounts less than £28,000 are considered trivial (i.e., not 

significant).  

  

An assessment of the risks associated with closing the Council’s accounts and 
producing the Financial Statements has been undertaken and the risk 
assessment is attached at Appendix 3.  After applying the pla
[...]
tory 

deadline.  The second report will be received at the end of May and will 

be on Actual Investment returns.  If there is a material difference in the 

two reports, then further adjustments to the accounts will be required. 

 
4.11 The liabilities for the McCloud/Sargeant judgements (public service 

pension age discrimination cases) were captured for the 31 March 2022 

IAS19 balance sheet figures, as will be the case for 31 March 2023. 

 
4.12 The McCloud/Sargeant judgements relate to age discrimination against 

the age-based transitional provisions put into place when the new judicial 

pension arrangements were introduced in 2015. The members argued 

that these transitional provisions were directly discriminatory on grounds 

of age and indirectly discriminatory on grounds of gender and race, based 

on the correlation between these two factors reflected in the judicial 

membership. The Tribunal ruled against the government, deeming the 

Page 21



 

transitional provisions as not a proportionate means of achieving a 

legitimate aim. 

 
4.13 On 13 May 2021 the Government issued a ministerial statement on the 

proposed remedy to be applied to LGPS benefits in response to the 

McCloud and Sargeant cases relating to age discrimination. The 

statement confirms that changes will be made to the LGPS Regulations 

to compensate members directly affected by the change to career 

average benefits from 1st April 2014. Draft regulations are expected in 

2023 and are expected to come into force on 1st October 2023. 

 
 

5. Materiality Levels for 2022/23  

  

5.1  Members now approve materiality levels that will be applied as part of the 
closedown process with the expectation that these will greatly assist with 
speeding up the closedown process and meeting the statutory deadline of 
31 May.   

  

5.2  Information is said to be material if omitting it or misstating it could 
influence decisions that users make on the basis of an entity's financial
[...]
 balances or disclosures. They remain at the same 

level as approved for 2021/22.  

  

1. Disclosure of material items of income and expenditure (Note 5) 

£700,000 

2. Manual Accruals - limit of £2,000   

3. Disclosures - £750,000  

4. 5% of income for continuing operations   

5. Related party transactions £10,000  

6. Stocks – anything less than £10,000 is charged to revenue in year  

7. Fixed assets (Property, Plant & Equipment) – Major components 
£500,000. Only assets with a value greater than £500,000 will be 
subject to the componentisation rules as per our policy.  

 
6.  Risk Assessment  

 

6.1  An assessment of the risks associated with closing the Council’s accounts 
and producing the Financial Statements has been undertaken and the risk 
assessment is attached at Appendix 3.   

 

6.2  Each risk has been scored in terms of the likelihood that the event will 
happen and the severity of the impact if the event happens. Multiplying 
these two scores together then gives the calculated risk severity. A traffic 
light colouring system is used to highlight the level of severity.  

  

6.3  These risks are then scored again after applying any actions to be taken to 
mitigate the risk.   

  

6.4  Members should note that after applying the planned mitigation the majority 
of risks are coloured green (low risk) with only two risks identified as being 
high (red).  

 
6.5 Ensuring adequate skilled resources are in place to deliver to the statutory 

deadline will include a mixture of solutions, interim agency, additional hours 
and overtime payments 

 
 
 

 
 7.  Key Closedown Timetable  

 

Page 23



 

7.1  In order to achieve the closedown for the 2022/23 accounts, officers have 
been working hard over the last few years to reduce the length of time to 
achieve tasks and also to bring forward the deadlines.  

 
7.2  Tasks and work practices have been reviewed to take on board both 

accounting changes and the need to streamline/reduce workl
[...]
on 

fund over the long term

Risk OwnerID Date Opened Status Service Area Risk Type Event (description of risk) Consequences of Event occurring Existing Mitigation Existing Assurances

Score with Existing Mitigation

Risk Option 

Chosen

Planned Mitigation (if any) Score with Planned Mitigation

Contingency (should the 

Event actually occur)

P
age 68



 
 
 
 

 
Governance & Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday 14th March 2023 

 

     
Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 Action Plan Update (Areas 

for Improvement During 2022/23) 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Assistant Director People & Democratic Services   

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Emma Redwood 
Assistant Director People & Democratic & 
Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To review the progress with the Annual 
Governance Statement 2021/22 Action Plan  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):   
 
That members seek assurance that the current position of the AGS Action Plan for 
2021/22 will bring improvements to the identified areas.  
 
 
 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6b



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  The AGS must comply with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2011 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial: FIN/172/23/SL 

There are none from this report.  

 

Staffing: There are none from this report.  

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 
 
None 

 

Data Protection Implications: None 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: None 

 

 

Health Implications: None 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report: 

None. 

 

Risk Assessment:   None 

 

 

Page 70



Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I cha
[...]
tement 21-22 Action Plan 

14 Mar 2023 Accounts Closedown 2022/23 Accounting 
Matters 

Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 Officer 

To review and approve the accounting policies, actuary 
assumptions and materiality levels that will be used for 
the preparation of the 2022/23 accounts. 

18 APRIL 2023 

18 Apr 2023 External Audit Strategy Memorandum (Plan) 
2022/23 

Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 

To present the 2022/23 External Audit Strategy from our 
External Auditors, Mazars. 

18 Apr 2023 Combined Assurance Report 2022/23 Alastair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Report from the Combined Assurance 
aspect for 2022/23 

18 Apr 2023 Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan 2023/24 Alastair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Draft Annual Plan for Internal Audit for the 
2023/24 committee year. 

18 Apr 2023 Annual Constitution Review & Monitoring Officer 
Report 

Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director - People 
and Democratic Services 

To review the Constitution and provide the MO annual 
report 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 7



2 

18 Apr 2023 Contract and Financial Procedure (CPRS and 
FPRS) Review 

Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 Officer 

To review West Lindsey District Council’s contract and 
financial procedure rules 

18 Apr 2023 6 Month Review of Strategic Risks Jeanette McGarry, Interim 
Assistant Director - People 
and Democratic Services 

To present the 6 month review of strategic risks 

13 JUNE 2023 

13 Jun 2023 Internal Audit Quarter 4 Report 2022/23 Alastair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Quarter 4 report from Internal Audit. 

13 Jun 2023 Annual Counter Fraud Report 2022/23 Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 Officer 

To inform members of counter fraud activity, instances of 
fraud during the year and future 

13 Jun 2023 Draft Annua
[...]

and Democratic Services 

To present data on Whistleblowing Activity in the 
previous civic year. 
 

28 Nov 2023 Annual Governance Statement Update Jeanette McGarry, Interim 
Assistant Director - People 
and Democratic Services 

To present an update to the Annual Governance 
Statement 

 
 

P
age 77


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Year End 31st March 2023: Accounting Matters
	Appendix 1 Accounting Policies 2022/23
	Appendix 2 Actuary Briefing Note - March 2023
	Appendix 3 Risk Register

	6b Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update
	7 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  14 March 2023 
 

38 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  14 March 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Peter Davy Financial Services Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Jeanette McGarry Assistant Director People & Democratic Services 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
   
 
 
47 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee held on 24 January 2023 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
49 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interests made at this point in the meeting. 
 
50 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comment, the Matters Arising Schedule was duly NOTED. 
 
 
 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 March 2023 
 

39 
 

51 YEAR END 31ST MARCH 2023: ACCOUNTING MATTERS 
 

The Committee considered the report reviewing and seeking approval of the accounting 
policies, actuarial assumptions and materiality levels that would be used for the preparation 
of the 2022/23 accounts. 
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced the report setting out the accounting policies 
which would be used when preparing the 2022/23 accounts, the actuary assumptions which 
had been supplied by the pension actuary Barnett Waddingham and then the materiality 
levels applied when compiling the Accounts. 
 
The Committee was advised that the timetable to complete the accounts had changed 
slightly from previous years and  now required authorities to publish their draft accounts by 
31st May 2023 and their audited accounts by 30th September. The CIPFA code of practice 
guidance notes for 2022/23 had recently been released and there were no major changes, 
as the expected change in lease accounting had been moved to 2023/24. The accounting 
policies had been reviewed and were the same as last year. 
 
Materiality levels had been supplied by the external auditors and were similar to previous 
years. The actuarial assumptions supplied by Barnett Waddingham were based on market 
conditions at 31st January 2023. There were still unknowns about the McCloud and Sargeant 
judgements for which regulations were  expected to be produced later in 2023. An 
assessment of the risks associated with closing the Councils accounts and producing the 
Financial Statements had been undertaken. 
 
A member highlighted the recent collapse of the Silicon Valley Bank and sought clarification 
that the Council could be responsive if necessary as the review was only made tri annually. 
The concern was acknowledged, and confirmation was given that end of year reports 
provided updates between reviews. Fluctuations in the market were emphasised and would 
feed in to the accounts accordingly. The Chairman reminded members that a letter had been 
sent to the Council representative on the Pension Board outlining the concerns of the 
committee.  
 
A member asked about the transfer of leases and their reporting in the accounts. It was 
confirmed that these were constantly assessed, whilst  final regulations were still awaited, 
the Council had no significant leases which would be impacted. The difference between 
commercial properties and investments were outlined including funding. In response to a 
question the Committee was informed that advice on these matters were received from 
CIPFA and independent audit advisors. 
 
A member asked about the implications of the McCloud/Sargeant judgements relating to age 
discrimination against the age-based transitional provisions. It was confirmed that 
regulations would not be available until later in year so there was no adjustment from 
previous year’s estimate made in funds. In next year’s accounts it would be included. 
 
Confirmation was given that Auditors were confident they could meet deadlines and audit 
reports would be received at the next meeting. 
 
Having been moved and seconded on being put to the vote it was unanimously 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 March 2023 
 

40 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the proposed Accounting Policies, included at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved; 
 

b) the pension assumptions (Appendix 2) had been considered and commented on;  
 

c) the risk assessment (Appendix 3) had been considered and commented on; 
 

d) the proposed materiality levels, as included in section 5 to the report, be approved; 
 

e) the key closedown dates at Section 7 had been considered and commented on; and  
 

f) the main accounting changes for 2022/23 and onwards as shown at section 2 be 
accepted. 

 
 
52 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to the report outlining progress with the Annual Governance 
Statement 2021/22 Action Plan. 
 
The Interim Assistant Director & Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that 
the annual document set out the quality of governance arrangements in place. It was 
highlighted that areas for improvement were identified together with an action plan. The 
Committee was advised that there were six key actions and all were on track. A programme 
of work for the remainder  of the year was set out and the report sought members assurance 
about improvements. 
 
A member referred to the limited use of procurement through Lincolnshire County Council 
and whether the district council would receive a refund. In response it was confirmed  that a 
credit note had been issued. In addition it was noted that additional risks would continue to 
be monitored. 
 
In respect of the elections service it was questioned as to what improvements were needed 
as the current service was very good. In response it was explained that there were 
challenges around voter identification and how that would be met. 
 
A member referred to the change to hybrid working and the implications on staff retention 
and behaviour change. It was confirmed that no contract changes were proposed and it was 
acknowledged that home working was dependent on organisational and personal needs. 
The need to develop a team environment in an office setting for meetings/training was 
important. A work from home culture was established and changes may have an impact on 
recruitment and this would be reflected in monitoring reports to members. 
 
The Chairman summarised the discussion and members thanked officers for the report and 
identified improvements. It was suggested that services were robust but it was important to 
look at ways to improve. 
 
Having been moved and seconded on being put to the vote it was unanimously. 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  14 March 2023 
 

41 
 

RESOLVED That members are assured that the current position of the AGS Action Plan for 
2021/22 will bring improvements to the identified areas. 
 
53 WORKPLAN 

 
The Chairman advised that there was a busy agenda for the April meeting but no mandatory 
training was needed. 
 
With no further comment, the Workplan as set out in the report was NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.28 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


